Public Document Pack

Contact: Hazel Brinton

Direct Dial: 01275 884811

E-mail: hazel.brinton@n-somerset.gov.uk
Date: Wednesday, 12 January 2022

Dear Sir or Madam

The Licensing Sub-Committee — Thursday, 20 January 2022, 11.30 am (or on the rise
of the preceding Standards Sub-committee meeting whichever is the later) — New
Council Chamber - Town Hall

A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will take place as indicated above.

Please Note that any member of the press and public may listen in to proceedings at this
meeting via the weblink below —

The agenda is set out overleaf.

Yours faithfully

Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer

To: Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee
Councillors:

Andy Cole, Mike Solomon and James Tonkin.

This document and associated papers can be made available in a different
format on request.

Page 1



Agenda

1.

2.

Election of Chairman for the meeting
Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes
Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37)

A Member must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest where it relates to any
matter being considered at the meeting. A declaration of a disclosable pecuniary
interest should indicate the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. A
Member is not permitted to participate in this agenda item by law and should
immediately leave the meeting before the start of any debate.

If the Member leaves the Chamber in respect of a declaration, he or she should
ensure that the Chairman is aware of this before he or she leaves to enable their
exit from the meeting to be recorded in the minutes in accordance with Standing
Order 37.

Adoption of hearing procedure (Pages 5 - 6)

Licensing Act 2003 Application for Grant of Premises License - Bison Bar, 49
Oxford Street, Weston-s-Mare BS23 1TN (Pages 7 - 64)

Report of the Director of Public Health (attached)
Urgent business permitted by the Local Government Act 1972

For a matter to be considered as
[...]
ve written to the Licensing Authority in connection with any of the
applications on the agenda will have been invited to attend the hearing.

The Chairman appointed for the meeting shall have absolute control of the Hearing and
the ruling of the Chairman shall be final.

The Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee can assist the Chairman during the Hearing

and may interrupt proceedings when it is considered necessary to ensure that the Sub
Committee is able to determine the application fairly.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

North Somerset Council

REPORT TO THE: LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

DATE OF MEETING: THURSDAY 20 JANUARY 2022

SUBJECT OF REPORT: APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES
LICENCE AT BISON BAR, 49 OXFORD STREET, WESTON-SUPER-MARE

TOWN OR PARISH: WESTON SUPER MARE

OFFICER/MEMBER PRESENTING: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH

KEY DECISION: NO

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the sub committee determines the application for the grant of the Premises Licence.

1.
1.1

2.1
2.2

2.3

3.1

3.2

SUMMARY OF REPORT

An application has been received for the grant of a Premises Licence for Bison Bar,
49 Oxford Street, Weston super Mare. Consultations have been carried out and
objections have been received from Avon & Somerset Police and a local resident.
The main concern raised is the suitability of the applicant and the adverse effect on
the Licensing Objectives should this application be approved.

POLICY

The Council's statement of Licensing Policy applies to this application.

The Licensing Act 2003 requires licensing authorities to carry out their functions with
a view to promoting the following four licensing objectives:

o The Prevention of Crime and Disorder.
o Public Safety.

e The Prevention of Public Nuisance, and
¢ The Protection of Children from Harm.

The Licensing Authority should have regard to the Statutory Guidance issued under
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and the provisions of the Licensing Act itself.

DETAILS

An initial application was received in March 2021 from A & C Venues Ltd for the
grant of a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003, in respect of Bison Bar,
49 Oxford Street, Weston super Mare. This was rejected due to missing information
but the applicant did not follow up and the record was subsequently closed.

Mr Jon Lawrence contacted Licensing Officer Caz Horton to request a meeting to
discuss the premises and an email was sent on 30 June 2021 to arrange this.
However, Mr Lawrence did not reply.

Page 7



3.3

3.4

SIS

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9
3.10

3.1

On 3 August 2021 a phone call was received from Ashley Fennell who is the sole
director of A & C Venues Ltd enquiring about the status of the application submitted
in March 2021. It was explained that the application had been rejected.

A telephone enquiry was received from a Paul Bradnock on 12 November 2021,
again to enquire about the premises. He said that he had taken on the venue and
enquired about the status of the licence as was under the impression there was a
licence in force. It was explained that this was not the case and an email was sent
with details of how to apply.

A further telephone call was received from a Tim Bradnock on 16 November 2021,
once again about Bison Bar. When questioned about the different names provided,
he said that his father Paul had called previously but would no longer be involved in
the premises or licence application. Once again a follow up email was sent but no
further contact was received from either of the Mrs Bradnock.

A new application was then received on the 25 November 2021 from Mr Jon
Lawrence for the grant of a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003, in
respect of Bison Bar, 49 Oxford Street, Weston super Mare. A copy of the application
made is shown at Appendix A.

The premise is a three-storey building of which only the ground floor is subject to the
Premises Licence.

Bison Bar has commercial and residential properties within 100 metres of the
licensed pr
[...]
ittee to take

Page 37

3\



into account. Please use separate | The Avon and Somerset Constabulary as a responsible authority wish
sheets where necessary and refer
to checklist. to make formal representations in relation to the recent Premises
Licence application for Bison Bar located at 49 Oxford Street,

Weston-Super-Mare, North Somerset. BS23 1TN.

The information contained within this report has been prepared for
myself (Inspector 3696 Hall) by licencing officers Andrew Jones and

Andrew Manhire.

The application is for a Bar style operation with opening hours and
alcohol sales applied for from 1100 to 0400 hours seven days a
week.

The premise consists of a long narrow ground floor, with the front
entrance on Oxford Street and the fire exit coming out onto the rough
parking area at the rear of the NCP carpark in Union Street.

The Premise was open for a short period as a Licensed Premise
called District 23 in 2017 but following issues and Police concerns
was closed within weeks of opening.

Prior to this it was part of a nightclub along with the current mini
market next door called DB's.

This area of Oxford Street consists of commercial premises on the
ground floor with a mixture of commercial and residential premises on
the upper floors.

The centre of Weston-Super-Mare including Oxford Street where this
premise is located has been designated within the Councils current
Licensing Policy as a Cumulative Impact area due to the historic high
levels of crime and disorder and Public Nuisance within the area

which is associated with the night time economy.

Point 70 in your Statement of Licensing Policy states,

“THE ADOPTION OF A CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY CREATES

Page 38
L



A REBUTTABLE PRESUMPTION THAT APPLICATIONS FOR A
NEW PREMISE LICENCES, CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE OR
VARIATION TO EXISTING LICENCES AND CERTIFICATES
WITHIN THE CUMULATIVE IMPACT AREA WILL BE REFUSED IF
RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS ARE RECEIVED. IN ORDER TO
REBUT THE PRESUMPTION, APPLICANTS MUST
[...]
order occurring but access in and out of
the venue for customers and illegal items such as drugs and offensive
weapons would be totally uncontrolled.

When this was raised to Mr Lawrence he stated he needed to add
additional cameras.

A discussion then took place around the application paperwork and
what the proposed type of operation Mr Lawrence was looking for.

He indicated that he intended to run it has a sports bar during the day
and a late bar at weekends with a capacity of 230. He was than
asked by Carl Smallwood from the Council Noise Team about the
proposed opening hours until 4 am 7 days a week which he felt was
excessive. He indicated that he had just applied for a blanket 4 am
but would be happy to pull his times back to midnight Sunday through
to Thursday and 2am on Friday and Saturday.

Andrew Manhire pointed out to the applicant that he considered the
conditions offered to be very poor on the application particularly
around the fact that he would have expected any application within a
Cumulative impact area for in effect a “wet sales only” operation with
a capacity of 230 and a termination hour of 0400 hours to contain a
far more robust operating schedule, as such operations are clearly in
the Palice’s view “high risk”.

Various conditions were then discussed that the Police would expect
to see on such an application all of which he verbally agreed he

would be willing to offer.

Page 40

by A

34




It was then put to Mr Lawrence that the Police had been informed that
the person behind the premise and operation was an Adam CLARKE
and his associates, a convicted Class A drug supplier to which he
replied that he used to be but he bumped into Adam CLARKE about 3
weeks ago in Town and that he offered to take the premise on which
Mr Clarke agreed to and that he would be the sole owner. (See
statement of PC LEWIS) in which he states that on the 28" June
2021 Adam CLARKE was seen driving a BMW car registered to
Adam TYNAN at The Bison Bar, 49 Oxford Street, Weston-Super-
Mare which is the surname of Clarke’s mother. The officer had also
seen him entering the premise.

In addition, on the 12" December 2021 Adam Clarke has been seen
driving a white Mercedes €220 motor car index number GX65 ODG,
which was shown on the Police National computer to be registered to
Jonathan LAWRENCE of 49 Oxford Street, Weston-Super-Mare from
the 8™ December 2021. In addition, your Councils Civil Enforcement
Parking attendants have told the officer that on the 11" December
2021 they had dealings with the same vehicle and Adam CLARKE.
The Police therefore suspect that Jonathan LAWRENCE will not be
the sole owner/operator of the business, but that Adam CLARKE and
his associates remain involved.

The applicant Johnathan Lawrence is well known to Police Licensing
as he was the co-owner of the Red Shadow Lap dancing club and
has been the Designated Premise Supervisor at the premise and in
effect at one stage use to run the establishment.

During this time a serious allegation was made against him by one of
the dancers at the premise on the 26™ October 2018.

During the Police investigation it was established that he himself took
cocaine in the premise one night after closing and allowed the
premise to be used for taking class A drugs which he admitted the

dancer also had a “couple of lines of cocaine” in the venue.
Page 41

N




During the investigation it was established that the CCTV system had
been up graded between the time of the offence and the Police trying
to obtain the relevant recordings. When questioned about the
whereabouts of the old recoding device he was vague and unhelpful.
Clearly therefore the truthfulness of the allegation could not be proved
or disproved so the crime had to be filed.

Mr Lawrence also has two previous convictions for driving with
excess alcohol which are relevant offences under The Ligquor
Licensing Act, the last being on the 11" February 2020 when he was
disqualified for 12 months.

On the 31°' August 202
[...]


Page 64

5%



	Agenda
	4 Adoption of hearing procedure
	5 Licensing Act 2003 Application for Grant of Premises License - Bison Bar, 49 Oxford Street, Weston-s-Mare BS23 1TN



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 LSC minutes 200122 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Licensing Sub-Committee 
Thursday, 20 January 2022 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 11.30 am Meeting Concluded: 12.15 pm 
 
Councillors: 
Andy Cole 
Mike Solomon 
James Tonkin 
. 
 
Also in attendance: Inspector Graeme Hall (Avon and Somerset Police), Andy Jones 
(Avon and Somerset Police, Licensing liaison officer) Jon Lawrence, applicant 
 
Officers in attendance: Sioux Isherwood (Principal Environmental Protection & Licensing 
Officer), Sara Saunders (Solicitor and Senior Legal Advisor) and Kellie Trego (Senior 
Licensing Officer). 
 
LSC 
21 

Election of Chairman for the meeting 
 
Resolved: that Councillor Cole be elected Chairman for the meeting.   
 

Councillor Cole in the Chair 
 

LSC 
22 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
None. 
 

LSC 
23 

Adoption of hearing procedure 
 
Resolved: that the hearing procedure be adopted. 
 

LSC 
24 

Licensing Act 2003 Application for Grant of Premises License - Bison Bar, 49 
Oxford Street, Weston-s-Mare BS23 1TN 
 
A representative of the Director of Public Health reported on the application for the 
grant of a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 noting that two 
representations had been received.  She responded to members’ questions.   
 
Inspector Graeme Hall on behalf of Avon and Somerset Police who had made 
representations clarified the reasons behind the police representations and 
responded to members’ queries. 
 



2 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 LSC minutes 200122 
 

The applicant spoke on the application and responded to members’ questions.   
 
All parties then summed up. 
 
Resolved: that the application be refused based on the following licensing 
objectives of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
(1) Prevention of crime - the Sub-Committee did not feel that the applicant had 
adequately proved that that he would be the person responsible for the running 
and funding of the business. 
 
(2) Public Nuisance and Public Safety – the Sub-Committee noted there were 
many residential properties in the area, which would be affected by the premises. 
The Sub-Committee further believed police resources would be stretched as extra 
patrols would be needed in and around the area, to ensure public safety as the 
area was known for its problems with the night-time economy and crime. 
 
The sub-committee considered the applicant’s previous convictions for driving with 
excess alcohol, his past behaviour, and his connection to the premises 
leaseholder and agreed with the Police in that they did not believe he was a 
suitable applicant to be a premises licence holder of the proposed premises 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

   
Chairman 

 


